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Hospitals:
Overall, West Virginia hospitals remained relatively stable, re-

porting profits of $184.5 million or 4.4% of net patient revenue 

(NPR), up from $176.7 million (4.5% of NPR) in FY 2006.

Acute Care Hospitals

e total profit margin for the 35 general acute care hospitals 

increased by almost 1%, with profits of $165.7 million (4.4% of 

NPR), up from $123.8 million (3.5% of NPR) in the prior year.

Critical Access Hospitals (CAH)

As a group, the profitability for CAHs continued to improve 

for the fourth straight year. e aggregate profit was $5.8 

million (2.3% of NPR). In FY 2006, profit was $4.3 million 

(1.8% of NPR).

Long-term Acute Care Hospitals (LTCH)

e two facilities in FY 2007 reported a profit of $1.5 million 

(5.9% of NPR), a decline from the FY 2006 profit of $3.3 mil-

lion (12.4% of NPR).

Psychiatric Hospitals

e psychiatric hospitals had an aggregate loss of $8.3 mil-

lion (35.8% of NPR), with the two state psychiatric hospitals 

losing $9.6 million combined and the two private hospitals 

earning profits of $1.3 million. e prior year’s overall loss was 

$702,000 (2.0% of NPR).

Rehabilitation Hospitals

e five rehabilitation hospitals showed a return to more normal 

profit levels with aggregate profits of $19.8 million (22.1% of 

NPR). In FY 2006, these hospitals reported an aggregate profit 

of $46.0 million (51.7% of NPR) due to the sale of a facility. 

Other Facilities:

Nursing Homes

e overall profit margin for the state’s 106 nursing homes 

increased by 1.5%. Aggregate profits of $44.8 million (6.5% of 

NPR) were reported, an increase over the $32.6 million (5.0% 

of NPR) reported in FY 2006.

Aggregate net patient revenue increased $38.6 million in FY 

2007; expenses increased $25.1 million.

Home Health

Overall, home health agencies reported total losses of $2.3 

million on $84.1 million total revenue; 32 of the 66 agencies 

were profitable.

Eleven home health agencies were acquired during FY 2007.

Hospice

Hospice profits for the 19 agencies were $8.3 million, com-

pared to $9.1 million in FY 2006.

Behavioral Health Facilities

Eighty-nine behavioral health providers reported aggregate 

profits of $15.1 million, 2.9% of total revenue; 57 of 89 facili-

ties were profitable.

Methadone Treatment Facilities

e aggregate profit for the eight facilities was $6.1 million, 

29.7% of total revenue.

Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASC)

Eleven reporting certified ASCs had an aggregate profit of $5.2 

million, 21.7% of total revenue.

Executive Summary
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e West Virginia Health Care Authority (Authority) col-

lects and disseminates financial data on health care facilities, 

including hospitals, nursing homes, home health agencies, 

hospice agencies, behavioral health centers and ambulatory 

surgical centers. e reporting period is the facility fiscal year 

which ended during the calendar year. erefore, the data are 

reflective of a time span rather than of one point in time, and 

should be interpreted as such. e data are presented here 

as reported by the facilities. While the manner and type of 

information submitted varies with the type of facility, efforts 

have been made to produce reasonable comparisons. Where 

the number of facilities has changed since the previous year, a 

“same-facilities” comparison is often used.

is report includes data from some 364 facilities providing 

services to West Virginia residents in FY 2007.

Overview

Number of Facilities or Agencies Operating

Type of Facility or Agency FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007

Hospitals 66 66 64

     General Acute 36 35 35

     Critical Access 18 19 18

     Long-term Acute 2 2 2

     Psychiatric 4 4 4

     Rehabilitation 6 6 5

Nursing Homes 106 106 106

Home Health Agencies 74 72 66

Hospice Agencies 20 19 19

Behavioral Health 84 82 98

     Behavioral Health Centers 76 74 90

     Methadone Treatment 8 8 8

Ambulatory Surgery Centers 10 11 11

Total 360 356 364
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 e facilities included in this report had aggregate revenue of $5.9 billion from patient services, and other operating and non-operating 

revenue, which was an increase of $320 million (5.7%) over FY 2006. General acute care hospitals accounted for $247 million (77%) 

of the growth in revenue. Behavioral health centers and nursing homes provided another $55.6 million (17%) and $37.1 million (12%), 

respectively, of the total increase in revenue. Rehabilitation hospitals experienced, the only signifi cant decline, $31.6 million (9.9%). 

 is was due to an unusual increase in the prior year due to the sale of a hospital facility. FY 2007 saw a return to more normal revenue 

levels for this sector.

Hospital revenue made up more than 75% of total provider revenues, followed by nursing homes with nearly 12%, and behavioral 

health centers with just over 9%.  e home health and hospice sectors each accounted for 1.4% of total revenues and ambulatory sur-

gery centers only 0.4%.

Revenue

Type of Facility or Agency
Total Revenue (in thousands)

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007
Hospitals $3,981,680 $4,250,825 $4,467,256 

     General Acute 3,571,497 3,761,709 4,009,155

     Critical Access 214,020 256,600 262,560

     Long-term Acute 16,963 26,669 25,759

     Psychiatric 74,732 82,815 78,341

    Rehabilitation 104,467 123,032 91,441

Nursing Homes 627,035 654,568 691,684

Home Health Agencies 86,912 84,458 84,139

Hospices 56,080 72,181 83,792

Behavioral Health Centers 488,161 493,020 548,471

     Behavioral Health 468,899 472,288 527,919   

     Methadone Treatment 19,262 20,731 20,552

Ambulatory Surgery Centers 21,859 23,925 23,992

Total $5,261,727 $5,578,977 $ 5,899,334

Total Revenue by Type of Facility
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Net patient revenue (NPR), the amount received for patient services, is also reported by payor categories for hospitals and nursing 

homes. For hospitals, in FY 2007, nongovernmental payors (commercial, Blue-Cross, Carelink, unions, ERISAs, self-pay) provided 

the largest amount of revenue of $1.7 billion, closely followed by Medicare of $1.6 billion. State payors (Medicaid, PEIA) and other 

government payors (VA, Worker’s Comp, etc.) combined provided revenue of $853 million. For nursing homes Medicare and Medicaid 

revenue equaled $150 million and $447 million, respectively. Other payor revenue combined was $89 million.

Hospital Net Patient Revenue by Payor Class

Nursing Home Net Patient Revenue by Payor Class
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Aggregate profi ts for all facilities were $262 million, up 14% over FY 2006.  e term profi t (loss) is used here interchangeably with 

excess (defi cit) of revenue before taxes and extraordinary items (EROE), and is applied to all facilities, including not-for-profi ts. Hospi-

tals, nursing homes, hospice agencies and behavioral health centers had increased profi ts. Ambulatory surgery centers’ profi t remained 

stable, while home health agencies decreased their losses.

Together, the reported revenue from hospitals and nursing homes equaled 87.4% of the total revenue and 87.6% of the total profi t.

EROE

Type of Provider
EROE Total Margin

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007

Hospitals $72,763 $172,503 $184,548 1.8% 4.1% 4.1%

Nursing Homes 35,986 32,575 44,848 5.7% 5.0% 6.5%

Home Health (919) (4,281) (2,322) -1.1% -5.1% -2.8%

Hospice 5,734 9,133 8,333 10.2% 12.7% 9.9%

Behavioral Health 14,318 14,223 21,219 2.9% 2.9% 3.9%

Ambulatory Surgery 4,091 5,200 5,200 18.7% 21.7% 21.7%

Total $131,973 $229,353 $261,826 2.5% 4.1% 4.4%

Total Margin by Provider Type
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Hospital inpatient utilization showed little fl uctuation for several years, but over the past two years total inpatient discharges have 

decreased 6,223 (2.1%). In FY 2006 there was a decrease of 5,072 (1.7%) in total discharges from the prior year and for FY 2007 total 

discharges dropped another 1,151 (0.4%).  e two-year decline in Medicare discharges of 5,063 (3.4%) accounts for 81.4% of the total 

decline. 

Discharges covered by nongovernment payors account for 26.0% of total discharges, and 41.0% of revenue.  e remaining 74.0% of 

discharges are covered by government payors, and generate 59.0% of revenue.

Utilization

Hospital Discharges by Payor Class

Payor Medicare Medicaid PEIA Other Govt Non-Govt Total

FY 2005 147,624 52,125 11,493 7,470 74,381 293,093

FY 2006 142,895 52,484 10,847 7,305 74,490 288,021

FY 2007 142,561 51,410 11,257 7,158 74,484 286,870

% Change FYs 06-07 -0.2% -2.0% 3.8% -2.0% 0.0% -0.4%

% Change FYs 05-07 -3.4% -1.4% -2.1% -4.2% 0.1% -2.1%

FY 2007 Payor Mix 49.7% 17.9% 3.9% 2.5% 26.0% 100.0%

Hospital Discharges by Payor Class
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Utilization of hospital outpatient services continues to grow, although inpatient revenues remain as the larger share of the total revenue. 

 ere were more than 6.2 million outpatient visits in FY 2007, an increase of 1.6%. However, over two years outpatient visits have risen 

by 331,000 (5.6%).  e payor mix is substantially diff erent for outpatient services compared to inpatient services. Whereas Medicare 

dominates the inpatient utilization, the nongovernmental payor class is the largest category with 41.9% of visits, followed by Medicare 

with 33.3%, and Medicaid with 15.1%.

Hospital Visits by Payor Class * 
*Excludes distinct units such as home health, hospice, clinics and physician visits

Payor Medicare Medicaid PEIA Other Govt Non-Govt Total

FY 2005 1,932,907 919,380 357,004 234,165 2,431,778 5,875,233 

FY 2006 2,000,676 946,531 366,233 229,453 2,562,881 6,105,774 

FY 2007 2,065,012 934,860 381,149 225,706 2,599,097 6,205,824 

% Change FYs 06-07 3.2% -1.2% 4.1% -1.6% 1.4% 1.6%

% Change FYs 05-07 6.8% 1.7% 6.8% -3.6% 6.9% 5.6%

FY 2007 Payor Mix 33.3% 15.1% 6.1% 3.6% 41.9% 100.0%
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Nursing home utilization remains stable, but experienced a slight decrease of 1.1% in total patient days between FY 2006 and FY 2007. 

Governmental programs pay for the vast majority of nursing home services, where Medicare and Medicaid provide 86.5% of patient 

days. Medicaid, with 2.4 million inpatient days (74.1%), is by far the largest payor followed by Medicare with 12.4%. Medicare covers 

only skilled nursing services. 

Nursing homes may off er some outpatient services, such as physical therapy to discharged patients, but utilization is minimal.

Nursing Home Days by Payor Class
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In aggregate, West Virginia’s 64 hospitals reported an increase in 
financial status in FY 2007. Profit (loss) is used here to mean excess 
(deficit) of revenue over expenses (EROE) prior to taxes and any 
extraordinary gains or losses. It is used for not-for-profit as well as 
for-profit hospitals.

e profit for all hospitals was $184.5 million, or 4.4% of net pa-
tient revenue (NPR). is continued the upswing in profits that 
began in FY 2006, albeit at a slower pace, when hospitals reported 
profits of $176.7 million (4.5% of NPR). Detailed information on 
aggregate and individual hospital income as well as utilization is 
shown in Tables 6-19.

During FY 2007 the status of operations changed with several 
hospitals:

• St. Francis Hospital, which was sold by HCA to LifePoint 

Hospitals in FY 2006, was sold again to omas Health 

Systems, LLC, on January 1, 2007, changing it from a 

for-profit hospital to a not-for-profit. 

• On May 1, 2007, St. Luke’s Hospital in Bluefield was 

closed. St. Luke’s Hospital was owned by Princeton 

Community Hospital. Since St. Luke’s fiscal year ended 

on June 30, the data included within the report is for ten 

months. 

• Eye & Ear Clinic changed its name and is now doing 

business as Charleston Surgical Hospital. e informa-

tion included within the 2008 Annual Report, makes use 

of the updated name. 

Because of the closure of three hospitals, Guyan Valley and 

WV Rehabilitation Center (in FY 2006), and Richwood (in 

FY 2008), same-facilities comparisons are made in total and 

for those categories when comparing data with prior years. Un-

less otherwise indicated, this narrative uses the same-facilities 

comparisons.

General Acute Care Hospitals

ese hospitals provide primarily short-stay medical-surgical 
services, although they may include units providing a wide range 
of other services. ere were 35 general acute care hospitals in FY 
2007. Profits from acute care hospitals were up $41.9 million, 

increasing from $123.8 million (3.5% of NPR), in FY 2006 to 
$165.7 million (4.4% of NPR) in FY 2007. e higher profitabil-
ity in FY 2007 resulted from a $36.6 million increase in other rev-
enue, and a decrease in the loss on patient services of $5.3 million. 
Sixty percent ($22 million) of the growth in other revenue came 
from an increase in investment income from two hospitals, WVU 
($14.4 million) and Monongalia General ($7.5 million). Uncom-
pensated care increased from 6.3% of gross patient revenue (GPR) 
in FY 2006 to 6.4% of GPR in FY 2007. Uncompensated care as 
a percentage of gross patient revenue has risen slowly (0.9%) over 
the last five years.

Twenty-seven of the 35 acute care hospitals reported a profit. 
Gains ranged from OVMC’s $25,000 (0.03% of NPR) to WVU 
Hospitals’ $50.0 million (10.8% of NPR). Losses ranged from 
CAMC Teays Valley’s $376,000 (0.9% of NPR) to St. Luke’s $5.6 
million (37.0% of NPR).

In FY 2007, six hospitals had margins (profit as a percent of NPR) 
of 10% or higher. ese were, in descending order, Charleston 
Surgical Hospital (26.1%), Stonewall Jackson (17.0%), Green-
brier Valley (12.4%), Williamson (12.2%), WVU (10.8%), 
and Princeton (10.0%). In FY 2006, only three hospitals had 
margins greater than 10%. Seven hospitals had margins between 
5% and 10%, down one from FY 2006. e state’s largest hos-
pital, CAMC, had a margin of 0.4%. CAMC recorded a $26 
million dollar litigation judgment within its operating expenses 
for FY 2007, thereby reducing its profit by that amount. During 
2008, the award was reduced to $11 million. e impact of this 
to CAMC may be further reduced if a settlement is reached with 
the hospital’s insurance company. 

Overall losses on patient services continued, but improved slightly 
from the prior year. For FY 2007, aggregate losses of $52.5 million 
(1.4% of NPR) were reported compared to $57.8 million (1.6% of 
NPR) in FY 2006. Twenty-one hospitals reported losses on patient 
services ranging from $898,000 (0.5% of NPR) at Wheeling to 
$35.3 million (5.9% of NPR) at CAMC. is loss includes the 
$26 million judgment, without this the losses on patient services 
would have been $9.3 million (1.5% of NPR). e largest percent-
age loss on patient services was 36.2% of NPR ($5.5 million) at 
St. Luke’s. Fourteen hospitals reported profits on patient services 
ranging from $60,000 (0.1% of NPR) at Bluefield Regional to 
$7.5 million (11.9% of NPR) at Greenbrier Valley.

Hospitals
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e reduction in losses on patient services was accompanied by 
an increase in other revenue. Other revenues consist of other non-
patient operating revenue and non-operating revenues. Twelve 
hospitals reported an increase in other revenue in excess of $1 mil-
lion for FY 2007. WVU had the largest increase of $15.9 million, 
followed by Monongalia General with an $8.4 million increase. 
ese increases were almost entirely due to increases in investment 
income as discussed above. Four hospitals had decreases in other 
revenue of more than $1 million. irteen hospitals, with losses on 
patient services, reported profits solely because of other revenues. 
In FY 2006, there were ten hospitals where this occurred.

Overall, acute care expenses equaled $3.8 billion in FY 2007; an 
increase of 5.7% over FY 2006. is is a step up from FY 2006 
when the increase in expenses was 4.5%. For FY 2005 and FY 
2004, expenses increased 4.6% and 8.0%, respectively. For acute 
care hospitals, employee compensation and benefits increased 
2.5% from FY 2006. is is the largest component of total operat-
ing expenses (48.8%).

Critical Access Hospitals

Critical Access is a Medicare designation for reimbursing small 
community hospitals for the provision of limited acute care ser-
vices in combination with swing-bed and skilled nursing care. In 
FY 2007, 17 of the 18 operating critical access hospitals reported, 
and the financial performance results were mixed. Richwood 
Community Medical Center, which closed in June 2008, did not 
submit a Uniform Financial Report for FY 2007. Eleven critical 
access hospitals reported profits in FY 2007, down from 12 in FY 
2006. Total profit for FY 2007 was $5.8 million (2.3% of NPR) 
up from $4.3 million (1.8% of NPR) in FY 2006. Typically, criti-
cal access hospitals have small margins; however, three hospitals 
earned more than $1 million in FY 2007, Plateau Medical ($1.8 
million), Jefferson ($1.6 million), and Morgan County War ($1.1 
million), accounting for 76.5% of the total profit. In the history 
of the critical access hospital program in West Virginia there has 
never been more than one hospital that earned more than $1 mil-
lion in a year.

Six hospitals reported income from patient services, ranging from 
Hampshire’s $48,000 (0.5% of NPR) to Plateau Medical’s $1.7 
million (8.2% of NPR). Losses on patient services ranged from 
Preston’s $109,000 (0.7% of NPR) to Minnie Hamilton’s $1.5 
million (13.4% of NPR). Six hospitals were noted last year as 
experiencing consecutive losses. Of these, one closed in 2006, 
another closed in 2008, one continues to experience a loss, but 

is associated with a supporting Health System, and three report 
profits in FY 2007.

Despite a decline in aggregate inpatient utilization of 4.1%, as 
measured by total discharges, net patient revenue increased $13.3 
million (5.5%). is slightly outpaced an increase in operating 
expenses of $12.7 million (5.2%) for FY 2007. Yet, challenges re-
main for critical access hospitals. ese facilities have experienced 
the same pressures as general acute care facilities to address man-
power shortages while maintaining cost controls.

Long-term Acute Care Hospitals

Long-term Acute Care Hospitals (LTCH) are generally defined 
as hospitals with an average Medicare inpatient length of stay 
greater than 25 days. ese facilities provide extended care in-
cluding comprehensive rehabilitation, respiratory therapy, head 
trauma treatment and pain management. Two LTCHs operated 
in West Virginia in FY 2007. Both facilities are for-profit and 
privately owned. Select Specialty began providing services dur-
ing 2001. Originally located within CAMC, Select Specialty 
moved to St. Francis Hospital during FY 2007. Cornerstone 
Hospital of Huntington opened in March 2005 and is located 
within St. Mary’s Hospital. For FY 2007, Cornerstone reported 
a profit of $1.2 million (10.4% of NPR). All but $34,000 of 
the profit came from patient services. Select Specialty reported 
a profit of $252,000 (1.9% of NPR), with a loss of $66,000 on 
patient services. In FY 2006, Select Specialty reported a profit of 
$1.5 million (10.2% of NPR). e decline in profits accompanies 
a decline in net patient revenue of $1.5 million, and a decrease 
in discharges of 5.5% (23 discharges). Select Specialty also ex-
perienced significant swings in profitability in prior years which 
was attributed, in part, to fluctuating levels of management fees 
charged by the parent corporation. In FY 2007, Cornerstone’s 
discharges increased 3.5% (10 discharges).

Psychiatric Hospitals

Two private and two state hospitals operate as free-standing psy-
chiatric hospitals in West Virginia. While both the private and 
state hospitals treat psychiatric patients, they operate very differ-
ently. For the most part, private hospitals admit voluntary patients, 
while state-operated hospitals generally do not.

e two state hospitals reported $9.6 million in combined losses 
resulting in an overall loss of $8.3 million for the psychiatric facili-
ties as a sector. is was a sharp decline in profitability from the 
prior year’s loss of $702,000. In FY 2005, a loss of $5.2 million 
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was reported. Mildred Bateman, one of the two state hospitals, 
reported a loss of $3.0 million. Sharpe, the other state facility, 
reported a loss of $6.6 million. e two state hospitals reported 
combined deficits of $64.0 million for patient services. ese oper-
ating losses were reduced substantially because of state apportion-
ments. e state hospitals operate at full capacity with extremely 
high levels of uncompensated care.

Of the two private hospitals, River Park reported a profit of $1.0 
million (5.9% of NPR) and Highland reported a profit of $247,000 
(2.8% of NPR). Only River Park, a for-profit facility has consistent-
ly reported profits on patient services for the last seven fiscal years. 
Highland’s occupancy rate (40.1%) was the lowest of all four psy-
chiatric hospitals. River Park reported an occupancy rate of 64.2%. 
Total licensed beds for the four psychiatric facilities equaled 485, 

almost equally divided between private and state hospitals.

Rehabilitation Hospitals

In FY 2007, five rehabilitation hospitals operated in West Virginia. 
All five hospitals are for-profit facilities, and four are owned and 
operated by Health South, Inc. e remaining facility, Peterson 
Rehabilitation and Geriatric Center, is owned and operated by 
Guardian Eldercare.

For FY 2007, the rehabilitation hospitals reported an overall profit 
of $19.8 million (22.1% of NPR). is is a decrease in profit of 
$26.2 million from FY 2006, when Peterson reported other rev-
enue of $22.5 million due to a gain on the sale of real estate and 
related assets. Without the significant gain recorded in FY 2006 
the FY 2007 decrease in profitability is reduced to $3.7 million.

West Virginia Hospitals
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e FY 2007 Annual Report of Nursing Homes included 

information from each of the 106 long-term care facilities 

operating in the state. Data are provided as reported by each 

facility. In 2007, eighty-five for-profit facilities operated in the 

state. Several of the larger corporate entities included: 

• e Carlyle Group (7), which purchased the HCR Manor 

Care facilities in December 2007; 

• Diversicare Management Services (2);

• Genesis Eldercare (25); 

• Golden Ventures (3); 

• Integrated Commercial Enterprises (11); and,

• Sun Health Group (7). 

Four facilities were sold during FY 2007: 

• Care Haven of Pleasants was purchased by Pleasants 

– Carehaven Operating LLC in July 2007; 

• Hidden Valley Health Care Center and Marmet Health 

Care Center were purchased by Genesis Elder Care in 

December 2006; and, 

• Willow Tree Manor (formerly known as Blue Ridge 

Nursing and Rehabilitation Center) was purchased by 

Blue Ridge Nursing LLC in August 2007. 

Four of the 106 long term care facilities are state operated and 

include Hopemont, John Manchin Sr. Health Care Center, 

Lakin and Pinecrest Hospital.

Net Patient Revenue (NPR) increases outpaced operating ex-

pense increases in FY 2007 by $13.5 million. is is a reversal 

from FY 2006 when the increase in net patient revenues fell be-

low the increase in operating expenses by $4.3 million. For FY 

2007, net patient revenue increased by $38.6 million (6.0%) 

and expenses increased $25.1 million (4.1%). e result was 

an increase in income from patient services of $13.5 million 

compared to a decrease of $4.3 million in FY 2006. Factors 

contributing to the improvement include a 5.2% increase in 

Medicaid net patient revenue. Medicaid net patient revenue 

daily rates increased for ninety-three of the 104 providers. 

ese changes resulted in total profits of $44.8 million (6.5% 

of NPR), an increase of $12.3 million over FY 2006.

e number of profitable facilities grew from 85 to 88 in FY 

2007. Marmet Health Care Center experienced the largest 

EROE, $1.7 million in FY 2007 compared to an approximate 

$1.1 million profit in FY 2006. Dawnview Center had the sec-

ond largest EROE, with $1.6 million. For FY 2006 it reported 

a profit of $1.5 million. One of the state operated facilities, 

Pinecrest Hospital experienced the largest negative EROE. For 

both FY 2007 and FY 2006, Pinecrest reported losses of $4.3 

million. Woodlands Retirement Community reported the sec-

ond largest negative EROE, $1.7 million, a decline from a loss 

of $1.5 million in FY 2006. Two of the three remaining state 

operated facilities continued to record negative EROE’s for FY 

2007, while Lakin reported a positive EROE for the second 

consecutive year.

Eight facilities with negative EROEs in FY 2006 showed 

positive EROEs in FY 2007. Seventy-six facilities (71.7%) re-

corded positive EROEs all three years and 11 facilities (10.4%) 

reported losses all three years.

Of the 96 facilities that reported Medicare patient services, 90 

(93.8%) showed a profit. Of the 104 facilities with Medicaid 

patients, 72 (69.2%) reported profit on those services. Aggre-

gate income from patient services for Medicare and Medicaid 

was $28.7 million and $15.2 million, respectively. As a percent 

of NPR, the margins for Medicare and Medicaid were 19.2% 

and 3.4%, respectively. 

Utilization of 3.3 million days was reported for FY 2007. is 

is a slight decrease (1.1%) from the prior year. Utilization 

has held steady around 3.3 million days since the late 1990s. 

Medicare and Medicaid accounted for 12.4% and 74.1%, re-

spectively of total days. 
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e FY 2007 Survey of Home Health agencies was completed 

by 63 of the 66 home health agencies that serve West Virginia 

residents, including those based in Kentucky, Maryland and 

Ohio. e data are provided as reported by the facilities. Over-

all, home health agencies reported losses of $2.3 million, 2.8% 

of $84.5 million in total revenue, although 32 of the 66 agen-

cies were profitable. FY 2007 is the fifth consecutive year for 

aggregate losses. In FY 2006, losses were $4.3 million (5.1% 

of total revenue). In FY 2005, losses were $919,000 (1.1% of 

total revenue). In FY 2004, losses were $1.5 million (1.7% of 

total revenue), and in FY 2003, losses were $547,000 (0.7% of 

total revenue). 

Analysis of home health agencies by type of ownership shows 

mixed results. e agencies are subdivided by the following 

ownership categories: county-owned, proprietary and non-

profit. Hospital-based agencies are discussed separately from 

other agencies, as the structure is significantly different and 

they historically experience the greatest losses.

ere were a number of ownership changes during FY 2007: 

• Amedisys, West Virginia acquired Extend-A-Care and 

Servcare; 

• Nursing Care Home Health was purchased by Harden 

Healthcare; and,

• Mountaineer Home Health purchased Special Touch 

Nursing Services. 

ese agencies remain in the proprietary category after the 

change in ownership. Additionally, there were purchases that 

resulted in a change of ownership categories:

• e LHC Group, a publicly traded company, acquired 

non-profit hospital-based home health agencies from 

Boone Memorial, Camden-Clark, Princeton Commu-

nity, Roane General, St. Mary’s and Wetzel County. 

• Northern West Virginia Home Health consolidated 

three hospital-based home health agencies: Hampshire 

Memorial Hospital Home Health, Potomac Valley Hos-

pital Home Health and Morgan County War Memo-

rial Hospital Home Health. Of the three agencies only 

Morgan County War Memorial was non-profit. 

Acquisitions of home health agencies have continued in FY 

2008 and will be discussed in the 2009 Annual Report.

e nine county-owned agencies reported total losses of $366,000, 

8% of $4.5 million in total revenue. is followed losses of $1.3 

million in FY 2006, and $226,000 in FY 2005. Two of the nine 

county-owned agencies reported profits for FY 2007.

Total profit reported by the proprietary agencies decreased to 

$3.5 million (8% of total revenue) from $5.1 million (12% 

of total revenue) in FY 2006. Of the 28 proprietary agencies, 

17 reported profits. Five non-profit home health agencies were 

operating in FY 2007. Two non-profit home health agencies re-

ported combined losses of $157,000 with total revenue of $3.7 

million. ree non-profit home health agencies were profitable, 

with a combined EROE of $147,000, 21.7% of $680,000 in to-

tal revenue. e five non-profit agencies reported a combined 

loss of $10,000 on total revenue of $4.3 million.

Non-profit hospital-based agencies continued to lose money 

in FY 2007. Of the remaining agencies not affected by acquisi-

tions, the number of agencies losing money outnumbered prof-

itable agencies 11 to 9. Total losses for the year in this segment 

were $5.5 million; not counting the agencies involved in the 

acquisitions losses for that segment were only $2.7 million. In 

FY 2006, the losses were $7.6 million.

Only one proprietary hospital-based agency remains after the 

Northern West Virginia consolidations. ree Rivers Home 

Care, which is based in Kentucky, reported a profit for FY 

2007 of $67,000 (19% of total revenue).

Table 24 provides detail on home health activities.

Home Health
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e Health Care Authority collected data from 19 West Vir-

ginia hospice organizations using the Annual Hospice Survey.

In FY 2007, total hospice profit was $8.3 million, or 10.6% 

of net patient revenue (NPR), a decrease from $9.1 million 

(13.7% of NPR), in FY 2006. Total revenue was $83.8 mil-

lion, an increase of $11.6 million (16.1%) from FY 2006. 

Utilization of hospice services increased in FY 2007. e 

number of patients served increased significantly (26%) and 

total patient days increased 7.8%. Expenses increased $12.4 

million (19.7%) from $63 million in FY 2006 to $75.5 million 

in FY 2007. Income from patient services decreased slightly 

to $3.4 million from $3.5 million. Other and non-operating 

revenues were $4.9 million down from $5.7 million in 2006. 

Non-operating revenues include contributions from fund-rais-

ing campaigns and other donations.

Of the 19 agencies reporting, six reported losses in income 

from patient services. Of those agencies reporting a loss from 

patient services, two had positive EROEs as a result of other 

and non-operating revenue. Eleven of the agencies were free-

standing, seven were hospital-based, and one was based in a 

home health agency. Four hospital-based agencies reported a 

profit and only one free-standing agency reported a loss. e 

home-health based agency reported a profit.

Table 25 presents hospice data for FY 2007.

Hospice

West Virginia Hospices 



64 65

��������
�

�����
�

�������
�

����������
�

�������
�

�����
�

�������
�

�������
�

�����
�

����
�

�����
�

�����
�

�����
�

�������
�

�����
�

�����
�

�������
�

�������
�

������
�

������
�

���������
�

����
�

������
�

��������
�

��������
�

����������
�

��������
�

�����
�

���������
�

����
� ������

�

�������
�

�������
�

�����
�

�������
�

������
�

������
�

������
�

������
�

�������
�

������
�

�������
�

��������
�

�������
�

��������
�

�������
�

����������
� ������

�

���������
�

������
�

���������
�

����
�

���������
�

������
�

�������
�

�������

������������������
�

�

�

�
����������������������������

����� ��

���� �������� ������� ��������

�� ���� ������ ��� ������� �� ��������

�������� �� ����������

����

������ �������

��� ������� ���� ���� �������

������� ��������� ������� ����� �� ��� ��

������� �������� ����� �������� �������� �������� ������ ���

�������������

��������� �������� �� ������� ������ ������ ���� �� ���� ����

������� ������� ����� ����� ���� �� �� ���

������� ���� ����������� ������ ������ ����� ����� ����� ����
������� �� ���������� ������ ������ � ��� ��� ���

������� �� �������� ���� �������� ����� ����� ����� ��� �� ���
������� �� ��� ��������� ����� ����� �� ��� ��� ���

����� ����� ��� � ��� ���

������ ������ �� ����� ����� ���
�������� ������� ����� ����� ��� � ��� ���

��� ������� �� ������ ������ �� ��� ���� � ���� �����
������ ������� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ���

����� ������������� ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ���

��������������

����� �������� �������� ������� ���� ���� ����� �� ���� ����
������� �� ������� ������ �������� ��� ��� ����� � ����� �����

�������� ������� ��� ��� �� � �� ����
���������� ������� ����� ����� ����� � ����� �����

�������� ������ �������� ������� ��� ��� �� � �� ����

��� ��� ��� � ��� ����
������ �������� ������ ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ����

����� �������������� ������ ������ ����� ���� ���� ���

���� ������������

������ ������ ������ �� ����� ����

����� ���� ������������ ������ ������ ������ �� ������ ����

���� ������ ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ����

���� ������ ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ����

������ ������ ���� ����� ���� ������� ������� ����� ������ ������

������� ������ ���� ����� ���� ���� ���� �����

������� ���� ������ ����� ������� �������

����� ������ ��������� �� �������� ���� �������� ������ ������������� ����� ������ ����

������ ��������� ��� ������������� �������� ��� ������� ��������������

� ����� �� ��� ����� �� �������� �� ����������

���������� ���������
������� ������� ����

��� �������� ������� � ����������

������ ������ ���� �������� � �������

����� ����� ��������� ��������� ������� ���� ������ ����� �������� �� �������� �����

����� ��

���� �������� ������� ��������

�� ���� ������ ��� ������� �� ��������

�������� �� ����������

����

������ �������

��� ������� ���� ���� �������

������� ��������� ������� ����� �� ��� ��

������� �������� ����� �������� �������� �������� ������ ���

�������������

��������� �������� �� ������� ������ ������ ���� �� ���� ����

������� ������� ����� ����� ���� �� �� ���

������� ���� ����������� ������ ������ ����� ����� ����� ����
������� �� ���������� ������ ������ � ��� ��� ���

������� �� �������� ���� �������� ����� ����� ����� ��� �� ���
������� �� ��� ��������� ����� ����� �� ��� ��� ���

����� ����� ��� � ��� ���

������ ������ �� ����� ����� ���
�������� ������� ����� ����� ��� � ��� ���

��� ������� �� ������ ������ �� ��� ���� � ���� �����
������ ������� ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ���

����� ������������� ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ���

��������������

����� �������� �������� ������� ���� ���� ����� �� ���� ����
������� �� ������� ������ �������� ��� ��� ����� � ����� �����

�������� ������� ��� ��� �� � �� ����
���������� ������� ����� ����� ����� � ����� �����

�������� ������ �������� ������� ��� ��� �� � �� ����

��� ��� ��� � ��� ����
������ �������� ������ ����� ����� ��� ��� ��� ����

����� �������������� ������ ������ ����� ���� ���� ���

���� ������������

������ ������ ������ �� ����� ����

����� ���� ������������ ������ ������ ������ �� ������ ����

���� ������ ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ����

���� ������ ������� ������� ������ ������ ������ ����

������ ������ ���� ����� ���� ������� ������� ����� ������ ������

������� ������ ���� ����� ���� ���� ���� �����

������� ���� ������ ����� ������� �������

����� ������ ��������� �� �������� ���� �������� ������ ������������� ����� ������ ����

������ ��������� ��� ������������� �������� ��� ������� ��������������

� ����� �� ��� ����� �� �������� �� ����������

���������� ���������
������� ������� ����

��� �������� ������� � ����������

������ ������ ���� �������� � �������

����� ����� ��������� ��������� ������� ���� ������ ����� �������� �� �������� �����

West Virginia Hospices 
by County



64 65

Behavioral Health Facilities Section Table of Contents

Narrative Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

Map of WV Behavioral Health Facilities and Methadone Treatment Centers . . . . . . . . . . 68

Tables
Table 26 FY 2005-07  Revenue and Expenses by Facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69-70



66 67



66 67

Ninety-Eight behavioral health providers were required to file 

financial information with the agency for FY 2007, an increase 

of seventeen from 2006. e newly added providers are as fol-

lows: Alldredge Wilderness Journey, Behavioral Health Solu-

tions, Board of Child Care, Council of the Southern Moun-

tains, Daily Companions, Damous Psychological Services, 

Family Options Providers, Global Access, Highland Health 

Center, Home Base, Integrated Resources, Martin Behavioral 

Health, Mid Valley Health Care, Necco, Solutions Positive 

Behavior Strategies, Stepping Stones Cottages, and e Green-

brier Academy. One facility, Martin Behavioral Health did not 

report data for FY 2007 and subsequently closed August 1, 

2008. Of the total behavioral health centers operating in FY 

2007, thirteen were regional comprehensive centers that pro-

vided a full array of services including crisis services; linkages 

with inpatient and residential treatment facilities; diagnostic 

and assessment services; provision of support services and 

treatment services. Other providers specialized in services such 

as residential treatment; waiver; case management; counseling 

or combinations of services.

Two facilities experienced name changes in FY 2007, Family 

Service of Kanawha Valley became Family Counseling Con-

nection and Stars of Appalachia became New Hope Residen-

tial Services. One facility, Braley and ompson was acquired 

by RSCR, West Virginia in May 2007. Another facility, Deaf 

Education and Advocacy Focus of West Virginia ceased opera-

tion in March 2007. Finally, eight methadone treatment cen-

ters were operational in West Virginia in FY 2007. e data for 

these centers are discussed independently.

Combined profits of $15.1 million (2.9% of total revenue) were 

reported for FY 2007 from the 87 behavioral health facilities. 

is is an increase of $8.6 million from the prior year. A review 

of audited financial statements indicates contributing factors 

for the increases were higher collections of Medicaid waiver 

dollars and grant monies. Additionally, total revenue growth 

outpaced total expense growth by 1.7%. Five facilities com-

prised 79% of the profit: Children’s Home of Wheeling, Pres-

tera Center for Mental Health Services, REM West Virginia, 

RSCR West Virginia and VOCA Corporation of America. 

Alldredge Wilderness Journey recorded the largest negative 

EROE of $3.3 million (84.3% of total revenue). A goodwill 

impairment loss of $2.9 million was responsible for the ma-

jority of the loss. Fifty-seven facilities reported profits in FY 

2007, an increase of nine from FY 2006. Seven of the nine were 

newly added providers. Twenty-nine facilities reported profits 

for the last three consecutive years, including eight regional 

comprehensive centers, 16 reported losses during two of the 

last three years and 11 reported losses for all three years. 

Methadone Treatment Centers:

Eight methadone treatment facilities operated in the state in 

FY 2007. Aggregate profits for these centers grew $383,000 

to $6.1 million (29.7% of total revenue) in FY 2007. Profit 

in FY 2006 was $5.7 million (27.6% of total revenue). While 

all centers recorded profits, Charleston Treatment Center was 

the only provider to experience a decline of $129,000 from FY 

2006. Beckley Treatment Center showed the largest gain of 

$160,000. Huntington Treatment Center reported the second 

largest gain of $129,000. Clarksburg recorded the smallest 

increase of $23,000. e aggregate profit totaled $6.1 million, 

29.7% of total revenue of $20.6 million. e remaining four 

facilities reported profits ranging from $41,000 at Martinsburg 

Institute to $56,000 at Parkersburg Treatment Center and 

Wheeling Treatment Center. 

Behavioral Health
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Ambulatory surgical centers (ASCs) are distinct entities that 

provide surgical services to patients not requiring a hospital 

admission. ere are 11 certified ASCs in West Virginia, all 

of which are for-profit facilities. Total Revenue for FY 2007 

was $23.99 million, an increase of $67,000 over FY 2006. 

Expenses equaled $18.8 million, an increase of $958,000. 

e overall margin (profit as a percent of total revenue) was 

21.7%, the same as FY 2006. For FY 2007, five facilities ex-

perienced profits; four had a loss and the remaining center 

had a zero margin. Tables 27 and 28 show ambulatory surgi-

cal center financial and utilization data.

Ambulatory Surgery Centers

West Virginia Ambulatory 
Surgery Centers
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Accounts Payable: Amounts owed to others for goods, 

services, and supplies purchased and received, but not yet paid 

for as of the balance sheet date.

Accumulated Depreciation: Amount charged to ex-

pense through the annual amortization of the cost of the prop-

erty, plant, and equipment.

Bad Debt: Amount not recoverable from a patient following 

exhaustion of all collection efforts.

Capital Lease Obligations: Consists of a portion of the 

long-term debt obligations incurred for leased items such as 

equipment and other long-lived assets when leases meet criteria 

necessary for being capitalized.

Cash: Money in the bank available for immediate expenditure. 

is may include cash equivalents which are financial instru-

ments that may be readily and quickly converted into cash.

Charity Care: Uncompensated care given by a health care fa-

cility to indigent and medically-indigent people as part of a writ-

ten mission or charity care policy. It does not include accounts 

written off as “bad debts” or thirty-party adjustments, including 

those for Medicare and Medicaid. is represents health care 

services accounted for on the accrual basis which were provided, 

but were never expected to result in cash inflows.

Contractual Allowance: Accounting adjustment to 

reflect uncollectable differences between established charges 

for services rendered to insured persons and rates payable for 

those services under contracts with third-party payors. e 

amount of the discount from total charges negotiated by the 

health care provider with an insurer for the provision of health 

care services. Or, the difference between total charges and the 

reimbursement allowed by a governmental payor.

Critical Access Hospital: A Critical Access Hospital is a 

rural acute care hospital with no more than 25 licensed beds con-

sisting of acute care beds and/or swing beds. e average length of 

stay must not exceed 96 hours. e Critical Access Hospital will 

have emergency services available 24 hours and will have agree-

ments, contracts or affiliations for transfer and services. 

Current Maturities of Long Term Debt: Amounts 

payable on bonds, mortgage loans, capital lease obligations, 

and other long-term debts to be paid in the next 12 months.

Diagnosis-related Groups (DRGs): Classifications in a 

system to group patients by diagnosis, type of treatment, age, and 

other relevant factors. Hospitals are paid a set fee for treatment of 

patients in each DRG category regardless of resource utilization 

(within limits) under this prospective payment system.

Diagnosis-related Group (DRG) Case Weight: 

Measure of the relative average expected resource utilization or 

costliness of patient care in a particular DRG in comparison to 

the average costliness of all DRGs. A case weight of 1.0000 is 

given to a DRG with expected resource consumption equal to 

that of the average of all DRGs.

Employment Retirement Income Security Act 

(ERISA) of 1974:  A federal law which established rules 

for pension and retirement plans, which excluded states from 

regulating these plans. e majority of health plans in the US 

are covered by ERISA, and therefore exempted from certain 

regulations.  Only federal courts have jurisdiction for lawsuits 

against  ERISA covered plans.

Excess Revenue (Deficit) Over Expenses (EROE): 

Bottom line measure of residual income or (loss) that is gener-

ated from the aggregate revenues, expenses, gains, and losses of 

the facility due to the overall activities of the facility.

Fund Balance and/or Equity: Consists of tax-exempt 

corporation fund balances and proprietary corporation owner’s 

equity including capital invested and retained earnings.

Gross Patient Revenue (GPR): Amount charged 

by the facility for services provided to patients. It is the 

standard charge made by the facility before discount and 

contractual allowances.

Income (Loss) from Patient Services: Equals net 

patient revenue less operating expenses. Net patient revenue 

only includes payments for patient services rendered, it does 

not include other operating or non-operating revenues.

Glossary of Key Terms
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Inventory: Cost of supply items on hand that will be used 

in the next period. It may consist of medical supplies, surgical 

supplies, pharmaceutical supplies, food, and other supplies.

Long Term Acute Care Hospital (LTCH): Acute care 

hospital that provides care for patients who have been in an 

intensive care or short-term care setting and who require an ex-

tended length of stay (greater than 25 days). LTCHs are often 

referred to as a “hospital within a hospital”. 

Long-term Debt: Consists of notes payable to banks, reve-

nue bonds payable, and, in some cases, capital lease obligations 

due to be paid at a date more than one year in the future. 

Major Diagnosis Category (MDC): Grouping of DRGs 

in a higher category of medically related system classifications.

Margin: e percentage of revenue or net income that has 

been realized after expenses.

Medicare Severity Diagnosis Related Groups (MS-

DRG): Classification system which groups inpatient discharges 

by principal and secondary diagnosis.  System became effective 

as of 10/1/07 replacing the DRG classification system.

Net Patient Receivables: Amounts owed by patients less 

contractual adjustments and estimated allowances for bad debt.

Net Patient Revenue (NPR): Amount the facility re-

ceives or expects to receive from patients and/or third-party 

payors for the services provided by the facility less contractual 

adjustments, and allowances for Charity Care and Bad Debt.

Net Property, Plant, and Equipment: Remaining 

book value of physical assets such as buildings and equipment 

after subtracting accumulated depreciation.

Non-operating Revenue: Amounts the facility receives 

from items that are neither directly nor indirectly the result of 

treating patients or other operating activity. Examples of rev-

enue in this category are investment income and donations.

Other Assets: Items not expected to be expended in the 

current period. ese consist of items such as funds held for 

bond indenture requirements, investments for self-insured 

malpractice, and hospitalization programs. Assets with limited 

use due to restrictions.

Other Current Assets: Items expected to be expended 

during the current period. ese consist of items such as short-

term investments and current portion of assets. 

Other Current Liabilities: Accrued expenses for wages 

and salaries, benefits, and interest.

Other Liabilities: Consists of items such as liabilities for self-

insured malpractice, employee benefit programs (pension and 

health care), and inter-company payables for affiliated facilities.

Other Operating Revenue: Amount the facility receives 

from sales of items not directly resulting from treating patients. 

It includes items such as cafeteria sales and the sale of copies of 

medical records.

Other Receivables: Receivables from revenue sources 

other than patients. e receivable may consist of settlement 

amounts due from Medicare, Medicaid, or from other parties.

Payor: e person, government body, or public or private orga-

nization that is responsible for payment of health care expenses. 

Payors include insurance companies and self-insured employers.

Pre-tax Income: Revenues minus expenses before income 

tax, and may also exclude extraordinary items.

Prepaid Expenses: Amounts already paid for the cost of 

items that will be expended in the current period. e prepaid 

expenses may consist of items such as prepaid insurance.

Property, Plant, and Equipment: Historical cost of 

land, buildings, and equipment owned by the facility. It may 

also include capital leases, which are leases for the approximate 

life of the asset.

Swing Bed: Beds certified by Medicare for use in small 

hospitals as either general medical/surgical or skilled nursing 

beds with reimbursement based on the specific care provided. 

Swing beds provide small hospitals with greater flexibility to 

meet fluctuating demands for inpatient hospital and skilled 

nursing care.
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Total Assets: Total of all assets listed in the balance sheet. 

Total Liabilities: Total of all liabilities listed on the bal-

ance sheet.

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances and/or Equity: 

Summation of the total liabilities and fund balance or equity 

shown on the balance sheet.

Total Operating Expenses: Amount recorded by the 

facility for items purchased or accrued as normal operating ex-

penses. It includes, but is not limited to, items such as salaries, 

employee benefits, medical supplies, utilities, depreciation, 

interest on debt, income and provider taxes (if applicable), and 

all other necessary supplies.

Uncompensated Care: Amount of patient care provided 

without compensation or reimbursement, consisting of Char-

ity Care and Bad Debt.
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